

SCHEDULE

Modifications to Acts of Parliament relating to the abolition of Welsh Health Authorities and creation of Local Health Boards

Acts of Parliament

Education Act 1996 (c. 56)

- 26.**—(1) The Education Act 1996 is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 322 (duty of health authority or local authority to help local education authority) —
- (a) in subsection (1) for “Health Authority” there is substituted “Local Health Board” and after the words “help of the” there is inserted “board,”;
 - (b) in subsection (2) after the words “An authority” there is inserted “, a board”;
 - (c) in subsection (3)(a) for “Health Authority there is substituted “Local Health Board” and for “authority” there is substituted “board”; and
 - (d) in subsection (4) after the words “an authority” there is inserted “, a board”.
- (3) In section 332 (duty of health authority, a primary care trust, or national health service trust to notify parent etc) —
- (a) in the heading and in subsection (1) for “Health Authority” there is substituted “Local Health Board”; and
 - (b) in subsections (2) and (3) for “Authority” in each place where it occurs there is substituted “Board”.